21 LC 39 2973/AP

House Resolution 282 (AS PASSED HOUSE AND SENATE)

By: Representatives Gunter of the 8th and Ralston of the 7th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life and memory of Ms. Sydnie Grace Jones and dedicating an intersection in
- 2 her memory; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the State of Georgia lost one of its most promising young citizens with the
- 4 tragic passing of Ms. Sydnie Grace Jones; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Ms. Jones was born on May 3, 2001, in Blue Ridge, Georgia, the beloved
- 6 daughter of Anthony Jones and Melinda Joy Rogers Jones; and
- 7 WHEREAS, a graduate of Fannin County High School, Ms. Jones was a member of the
- 8 school's soccer and volleyball teams and enjoyed skateboarding; and
- 9 WHEREAS, she loved spending time with friends and watching rooftop sunsets from her
- 10 family home; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Ms. Jones attended The Ridge Community Church and was an active member
- of the First Baptist Church of Blue Ridge youth group; and

21 LC 39 2973/AP

WHEREAS, she had an eye for fashion and enjoyed shopping at thrift clothing stores and

- 14 putting together unique and stylish outfits with her finds; and
- 15 WHEREAS, a compassionate and generous young woman, Ms. Jones will long be
- 16 remembered for her love of family and friendship, and this loyal daughter, granddaughter,
- and friend will be missed by all who had the great fortune of knowing her; and
- 18 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable and distinguished
- 19 Georgian be recognized appropriately by dedicating an intersection in her memory.
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
- 21 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the intersection of State Route 515 and State Route 325 in
- 22 Union County is dedicated as the Sydnie Grace Jones Memorial Intersection.
- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
- 24 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Sydnie Grace Jones Memorial
- 25 Intersection.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 27 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 28 family of Ms. Sydnie Grace Jones and to the Department of Transportation.